ADC101S051/ADC101S051Q
Single Channel, 200 to 500 ksps, 10-Bit A/D Converter
General Description
The ADC101S051 is a low-power, single channel CMOS 10-
bit analog-to-digital converter with a high-speed serial inter-
face. Unlike the conventional practice of specifying perfor-
mance at a single sample rate only, the ADC101S051 is fully
specified over a sample rate range of 200 ksps to 500 ksps.

testing of all parameters.
201447 SNAS303G Copyright © 1999-2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Ordering Information
Order Code Temperature Range Description Top Mark Features
ADC101S051CISD −40°C to +85°C 6-Lead LLP Package X5C
ADC101S051CISDX −40°C to +85°C 6-Lead LLP Package, Tape & Reel X5C
ADC101S051CIMF −40°C to +85°C 6-Lead SOT-23 Package X14C
ADC101S051CIMFX −40°C to +85°C 6-Lead SOT-23 Package, Tape & Reel X14C
ADC101S051QIMF −40°C to +125°C 6-Lead SOT-23 Package X14Q
AECQ100
Grade 1
qualified.*
ADC101S051QIMFX −40°C to +125°C 6-Lead SOT-23 Package, Tape and Reel X14Q
AECQ100
Grade 1
qualified.*
ADC101S051EVAL  SOT-23 Evaluation Board
*Automotive Grade (Q) product incorporates enhanced manufacturing and support processes for the automotive market, including
defect detection methodologies. Reliability qualification is compliant with the requirements and temperature grades defined in the
AEC-Q100 standard. Automotive grade products are identified with the letter Q. For more information go to http://www.ti.com.
Block Diagram
20144707
Pin Descriptions and Equivalent Circuits
Pin No. Symbol Description
ANALOG I/O
3 VIN Analog input. This signal can range from 0V to VA.
DIGITAL I/O
4 SCLK Digital clock input. This clock directly controls the conversion and readout processes.
5 SDATA
Digital data output. The output samples are clocked out of this pin on falling edges of the
SCLK pin.
6 CS Chip select. On the falling edge of CS, a conversion process begins.
POWER SUPPLY
1 VA
Positive supply pin. This pin should be connected to a quiet +2.7V to +5.25V source and
bypassed to GND with a 1 µF capacitor and a 0.1 µF monolithic capacitor located within 1
cm of the power pin.
2 GND The ground return for the supply and signals.
PAD GND
For package suffix CISD(X) only, it is recommended that the center pad should be
connected to ground.
ADC101S051/ADC101S051Q
2 Copyright © 1999-2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1, Note 2)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, please contact the Texas Instruments Sales Office/ Distributors for
availability and specifications.
Analog Supply Voltage VA −0.3V to 6.5V
Voltage on Any Analog Pin to GND −0.3V to (VA +0.3V)
Voltage on Any Digital Pin to GND −0.3V to 6.5V
Input Current at Any Pin (Note 3) ±10 mA
Package Input Current (Note 3) ±20 mA
Power Consumption at TA = 25°C See (Note 4)
ESD Susceptibility (Note 5)
 Human Body Model
 Machine Model
 3500V
 300V
Junction Temperature +150°C
Storage Temperature −65°C to +150°C
Operating Ratings (Note 1, Note 2)
Operating Temperature Range
 ADC101S051 −40°C ≤ TA ≤ +85°C
 ADC101S051Q
−40°C ≤ TA ≤ +125°
C
VA Supply Voltage +2.7V to +5.25V